 Business Combinations

 Designation of Financial Instruments

 Cumulative Translation Differences

 All other adjustments below relate to differences between Canadian GAAP and IFRS. The Bank’s estimates under IFRS are consistent with estimates

previously made under Canadian GAAP at the same date, after adjusting for differences in accounting policies.

 The following is a reconciliation of the Bank’s opening balance sheet from Canadian GAAP to IFRS.

Reconciliation of Consolidated Balance Sheet from Canadian GAAP to IFRS

(millions of Canadian dollars)   As at

   Nov. 1, 2010

   Effect of Transition to IFRS 1

   Mandatory Elective
   Exceptions Exemptions Other  Presentation
Canadian GAAP   under IFRS 1 under IFRS 1 Adjustments  Changes 2   IFRS

ASSETS   ASSETS

Cash and due from banks  $ 2,574   – – –  –   $ 2,574  Cash and due from banks
Interest-bearing deposits   Interest-bearing deposits
  with banks   19,136   – – –  –   19,136   with banks

   21,710   – – –  –   21,710

Securities
Trading   59,542   5,494 – (795) (546)   63,695  Trading loans, securities and other
   –   – – –  51,470   51,470  Derivatives2
   Financial assets designated at fair value
   –   (918) – –  3,068   2,150   through profit or loss

Available-for-sale   102,355   (25,727) 9,936 123  –   86,687  Available-for-sale securities
Held-to-maturity   9,715   – (9,715) –  –   –

   171,612   (21,151) 221 (672) 53,992   204,002

Securities purchased under   Securities purchased under
  reverse repurchase agreements   50,658   – – –  –   50,658   reverse repurchase agreements

Loans   Loans
Residential mortgages   71,482   65,211 22 (384) (150)   136,181  Residential mortgages
Consumer instalment and other personal   100,821   – – 6,554  –   107,371  Consumer instalment and other personal
Credit card   8,870   – – –  –   8,870  Credit card
Business and government   83,398   – – (74) (123)   83,205  Business and government
Debt securities classified as loans   7,591   – – –  –   7,591  Debt securities classified as loans

   272,162   65,211 22 6,096  (273)   343,218

Allowance for loan losses   (2,309)   – – –  –   (2,309) Allowance for loan losses

Loans, net of allowance for loan losses   269,853   65,211 22 6,096  (273)   340,909  Loans, net of allowance for loan losses

Other   Other
Customers’ liability under acceptances   7,757   – – –  –   7,757  Customers’ liability under acceptances
Investment in TD Ameritrade   5,485   – – (47) –   5,438  Investment in TD Ameritrade
Derivatives2   51,675   (220) – 15  (51,470)   –
Goodwill   14,460   – (2,147) –  –   12,313  Goodwill
Other intangibles   2,093   – (289) –  –   1,804  Intangibles
Lands, buildings and equipment   4,247   – 2 –  –   4,249  Land, buildings and equipment, and
   other depreciable assets

Current tax receivable   –   – – –  623   623  Current income tax receivable
Future income tax assets   –   299 297 249  200   1,045  Deferred tax assets
Other assets   19,995   656 (829) (199) (2,722)   16,901  Other assets

   105,712   735 (2,966) 18  (53,369)   50,130

Total assets  $ 619,545   44,795 (2,723) 5,442  350   $ 667,409  Total assets
1 Refer to the notes following the IFRS opening Consolidated Balance Sheet for a description of significant measurement and presentation differences between Canadian GAAP and IFRS.
2 Certain comparative amounts have been reclassified to conform to the new IFRS presentation adopted on transition date.

   TD BANK GROUP • 2011 CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AND NOTES 73

Reconciliation of Consolidated Balance Sheet from Canadian GAAP to IFRS

(millions of Canadian dollars)   As at

   Nov. 1, 2010

   Effect of Transition to IFRS1

   Mandatory Elective
   Exceptions Exemptions Other Presentation

Canadian GAAP
under IFRS

1
under IFRS

1 Adjustments Changes 3   IFRS

LIABILITIES   LIABILITIES

   $ –   – – –  22,991   $ 22,991  Trading deposits3
   –   – – –  52,552   52,552  Derivatives3
   –   27,256 – –  –   27,256  Securitization liabilities at fair value
   Financial liabilities designated at fair value
   –   – – 31  –   31   through profit or loss

   –   27,256 – 31  75,543   102,830

Deposits   Deposits
Personal   249,251   – – –  –   249,251  Personal
Banks   12,508   – – (7) –   12,501  Banks
Business and government   145,221   – – (2,100) –   143,121  Business and government
Trading3   22,991   – – –  (22,991)   –

   429,971   – – (2,107) (22,991)   404,873

Other   Other
Acceptances   7,757   – – –  –   7,757  Acceptances
Obligations related to securities sold short   23,695   – – (4) –   23,691  Obligations related to securities sold short
Obligations related to securities sold   Obligations related to securities sold
  under repurchase agreements   25,426   (3,235) – –  –   22,191   under repurchase agreements

Derivatives3   53,685   (1,101) – (32) (52,552)   –
   –   23,078 – –  –   23,078  Securitization liabilities at amortized cost
   –   – – –  440   440  Provisions
Current income tax payable   352   63 – 3  623   1,041  Current income tax payable
Future income tax liabilities   460   77 (45) 79  200   771  Deferred tax liabilities
Other liabilities   21,316   (928) 159 6,056  (913)   25,690  Other liabilities

   132,691   17,954 114 6,102  (52,202)   104,659

Subordinated notes and debentures   12,506   – (2) (255) –   12,249  Subordinated notes and debentures

Liability for preferred shares   582   – – –  –   582  Liability for preferred shares

Liability for capital trust securities   –   – – 2,344  –   2,344  Liability for capital trust securities
Non-controlling interests in
subsidiaries3   1,493   – – –  (1,493)   –

Total liabilities including
  Non-controlling interest   577,243   45,210 112 6,115  (1,143)   627,537  Total liabilities

SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY   EQUITY

Common shares   16,730   – (926) –  –   15,804  Common shares
Preferred shares   3,395   – – –  –   3,395  Preferred shares
Treasury shares - common   (91)   – – –  –   (91) Treasury shares - common
Treasury shares - preferred   (1)   – – –  –   (1) Treasury shares - preferred
Contributed surplus   305   – (85) 15  –   235  Contributed surplus
Retained earnings2   20,959   (513) (4,936) (729) –   14,781  Retained earnings
Accumulated other comprehensive   Accumulated other comprehensive

  income (loss)2   1,005   98 3,112 41  –   4,256   income (loss)

   42,302   (415) (2,835) (673) –   38,379

   –   – – –  1,493   1,493  Non-controlling interests in subsidiaries3

Total shareholders' equity   42,302   (415) (2,835) (673) 1,493   39,872  Total equity

Total liabilities and
  shareholders' equity  $ 619,545   44,795 (2,723) 5,442  350   $ 667,409  Total liabilities and equity
1 Refer to the notes following the IFRS opening Consolidated Balance Sheet for a description of significant measurement and presentation differences between Canadian GAAP and IFRS.
2 Included in the elective exemptions under IFRS 1 are adjustments related to the Bank’s election for cumulative translation differences of $2,947 million. As discussed in Note 34(f), this
adjustment has no resulting net impact on equity.
3 Certain comparative amounts have been reclassified to conform to the new IFRS presentation adopted on transition date.

   TD BANK GROUP • 2011 CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AND NOTES 74